

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NO. S-1-SC-39440

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW
MEXICO,**

Appellant,

v.

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION
COMMISSION,**

Appellee.

and

**WESTERN RESOURCES ADVOCATES,
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO,
NEW MEXICO OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
NEW ENERGY ECONOMY,
NEW MEXICO AFFORDABLE RELIABLE ENERGY
ALLIANCE, COALITION FOR CLEAN AFFORDABLE
ENERGY, and PROSPERITY WORKS,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

***In The Matter of Public Service Company
of New Mexico's Abandonment of San Juan
Generating Station Units 1 and 4,
NMPRC Case No. 19-00018-UT***

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Patrick V. Apodaca, Senior Vice
President and General Counsel
Stacey J. Goodwin, Associate
General Counsel
PNM Resources, Inc.
Corporate Headquarters – Legal
Department
Albuquerque, NM 87158-0805
(505) 241-4836
Stacey.Goodwin@pnmresources.com

Richard L. Alvidrez
Miller Stratvert P.A.
500 Marquette NW, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 25687
Albuquerque, NM 87125
(505) 842-1950
ralvidrez@mstlaw.com

Raymond L. Gifford
Debrea M. Terwilliger
Wilkinson Barker Knauer LLP
2138 West 32nd Ave., Suite 300
Denver, CO 80211
(303) 626-2350
(303) 626-2329
RGifford@wbklaw.com
DTerwilliger@wbklaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellant
Public Service Company of New Mexico*

August 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES5

 A. The Final Order is Not Supported by the Law or Facts 5

 1. The plain language of the ETA and the Financing Order contradict the
 Final Order’s requirement for SJGS rate credits..... 5

 2. The ETA and the Financing Order do not contain a deadline for
 issuance of the ETA Bonds or imposition of a rate credit. 7

 3. The Commission cannot rely on the PUA to justify the rate credit
 imposed by the Final Order. 10

 4. The Final Order improperly treats PNM’s estimations as guaranteed
 absolutes to justify revising the Financing Order’s rate credit terms. 11

 5. PNM’s challenge to the Final Order is not an untimely appeal of the
 Financing Order, nor is it barred by res judicata..... 12

 B. The Final Order’s Improper Single-Issue Ratemaking Is Not Justified
 under a Moral Hazard Theory. 14

 C. The Final Order’s Future Prudency Review Would Constitute an
 Impermissible Hindsight Review of the Bond Issuance. 16

 D. Appellees Fail to Refute the Irrevocability of the Financing Order and
 PNM’s Continuing Authority to issue the ETA bonds. 16

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Rule 12-318(G) NMRA, Appellant Public Service Company of New Mexico (PNM”) states that the body of this Consolidated Reply Brief is 19 pages and contains 4,345 words in Times New Roman 14-point font, a proportionally-spaced typeface, as calculated by Word for Microsoft 365 MSO Version 2108, and is therefore within the limits permitted by the Court’s order issued on August 14, 2023.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Baker v. Hedstrom</i> , 2013-NMSC-043.....	7
<i>Cibola Energy Corp. v. Roselli</i> , 1987-NMCA-055, 105 N.M. 774	5, 12
<i>Citizens for Fair Rates & the Env't v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2022-NMSC-010.....	1, 5, 11, 17
<i>Helena Chem. Co. v. Uribe</i> , 2013 NMCA-017	13
<i>Morningstar Water Users Ass'n v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1995-NMSC-062, 120 N.M. 579	5, 12
<i>N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2007-NMSC-053, 142 N.M. 533	4, 5
<i>Quynh Truong v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMSC-009, 147 N.M. 583	7
<i>State ex rel. Egolf v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2020-NMSC-018.....	10

New Mexico Statutes and Rules

NMSA 1978, §§ 62-1-1 to 62-13-16 (1941, as amended through 2021) (Public Utility Act).....	1, 2, 10, 11, 14
NMSA 1978, § 62-8-7 (2011).....	11
NMSA 1978, §§ 62-18-1 to -23 (2019, as amended through 2023) (Energy Transition Act)	passim
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(H)(2)(c).....	9

NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(H)(11) (2019)	9
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(S) (2019)	10
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4 (2019).....	7
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(7) (2019).....	11
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(11) (2019).....	3, 6, 7, 11
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-5(F)(8) (2019).....	3, 6, 11
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-5(M)(2) (2019).....	17
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-7(A) (2019).....	3, 17
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-7(B) (2019).....	3, 17
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-11(B)(1) (2019).....	4, 7
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-16 (2023).....	8
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-23 (2019).....	10
